

RECEIVED MAR 17 1997

CASE NUMBER S96G1914

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF GEORGIA

---

VERNITA MICHELLE SMITH,  
Appellant

V.

STATE OF GEORGIA,  
Appellee

---

ON CERTIORARI

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* URGING REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW

GEORGIA INDIGENT DEFENSE COUNCIL  
GEORGIA ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
NATIONAL CLEARINGHOUSE FOR THE DEFENSE OF BATTERED WOMEN  
UNIVERSITY OF GEORGIA SCHOOL OF LAW PROTECTIVE ORDER PROJECT  
GEORGIA COALITION ON FAMILY VIOLENCE

---

*Attorneys for Amici:*

JAMES C. BONNER, JR. (067400)  
GEORGIA INDIGENT DEFENSE  
COUNCIL  
985 Ponce de Leon Avenue  
Atlanta, Georgia 30306  
Telephone (404) 894-2595

NICHOLAS A. LOTITO (458150)  
GEORGIA ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
918 Ponce de Leon Avenue, NE  
Atlanta, GA 30306  
Telephone (404) 688-2000

JILL M. SPECTOR  
NATIONAL CLEARINGHOUSE FOR THE  
DEFENSE OF BATTERED WOMEN  
125 South 9th Street, Suite 302  
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19107  
Telephone (215) 351-0010

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

III. CERTIFIED QUESTION ..... 7

IV. ISSUES ADDRESSED BY *AMICI* ..... 7

V. ARGUMENTS AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY ..... 8

    A. The trial court deprived the Appellant of proper consideration of her defense by failing to instruct the jury clearly, in accordance with established case law and OCGA §16-3-21(d), that in assessing self-defense it should consider her circumstances, including her abuse at the hands of the decedent and its effects, as presented through lay and expert witnesses . . . . . 8

        1. Under established Georgia law, the jury must consider the defendant’s circumstances in assessing self-defense, including the history of abuse by the decedent and its effects, as explained through lay and expert testimony . . . . . 8

        2. This Court, particularly in view of the enactment of OCGA §16-3-21(d), should reconsider its reasons for discouraging specific instructions which would materially aid the jury in properly assessing a claim of self-defense in light of evidence of battering and its effects. . . . . 13

        3. The trial court’s failure to instruct the jury clearly that--in assessing self-defense--it should consider the Appellant’s circumstances, including her abuse at the hands of the decedent, as presented through lay and expert witnesses, deprived her of proper consideration of her defense. . . . . 16

        4. On timely request, the Appellant was entitled to correct, specific instructions pertinent to her defense which would have materially aided the jury. . . . . 20

        5. The instructions as a whole were erroneous because they limited the jury’s consideration of all the evidence relevant to the claim of self-defense. . . . . 25

    B. Other jurisdictions have also recognized the need for the jury to be instructed as to the relevance of evidence concerning abuse. . . . . 29

VI. CONCLUSION ..... 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alexander v. State</i> , 8 Ga. App. 531, 69 S.E. 917 (1911) . . . . .	9, 21, 24, 25, 27
<i>Allison v. State</i> , 256 Ga. 851, 353 S.E.2d 805 (1987) . . . . .	11
<i>Atlantic C. L. R. Co. v. Anderson</i> , 75 Ga.App. 829, 44 S.E.2d 576 (1947) . . . . .	21
<i>Bechtel v. State</i> , 840 P.2d 1 (Okla. Cr. App. 1992) . . . . .	10
<i>Bivins v. State</i> , 200 Ga. 729, 38 S.E.2d 273 (1946) . . . . .	9
<i>Blankenship v. W. Ga. Plumbing Supply</i> , 213 Ga. App. 275, 444 S.E.2d 596 (1994) . . . . .	21
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 128 Ga. 261, 57 S.E. 483 (1907) . . . . .	21
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 223 Ga. 76, 153 S.E.2d 709 (1967) . . . . .	9
<i>Bruno v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 287, 60 S.Ct. 198, 84 L.Ed. 257 (1939)) . . . . .	14
<i>Central of G. R. Co. v. Goodman</i> , 119 Ga. 234, 45 S.E. 969 (1903) . . . . .	21
<i>Chandler v. State</i> , 261 Ga. 402, 407, 405 S.E.2d 669 (1991) . . . . .	9, 27
<i>Chapman v. State</i> , 258 Ga. 214, 367 S.E.2d 541 (1988) . . . . .	11, 14, 16, 17, 27, 28
<i>Chester v. State</i> , 267 Ga. 9, 471 S.E.2d 836 (1996) . . . . .	13, 16
<i>Clenney v. State</i> , 256 Ga. 116, 344 S.E.2d 216 (1986) . . . . .	9, 27
<i>Commonwealth v. Grove</i> , 363 Pa. Super. 328, 526 A.2d 369 (1987) . . . . .	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Rodriguez</i> , 633 N.E.2d 1039 (Mass. 1994) . . . . .	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Stonehouse</i> , 521 Pa. 41, 555 A.2d 772 (1989) . . . . .	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Watson</i> , 494 Pa. 467, 431 A.2d 949 (1981) . . . . .	30
<i>Daniels v. State</i> , 248 Ga. 591, 285 S.E.2d 516 (1981) . . . . .	9, 27
<i>Dunn v. Roberts</i> , 963 F.2d 308 (10th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	10
<i>Ex parte Haney</i> , 603 So. 2d 412 (Ala. 1992) . . . . .	10
<i>Fennell v. Goolsby</i> , 630 F. Supp. 451 (E.D. Pa. 1985) . . . . .	10
<i>Fielder v. State</i> , 756 S.W.2d 309 (Tex. Cr. App. 1988) . . . . .	10
<i>Ham v. Preston</i> , 164 Ga. 682, 139 S.E. 421 (1927) . . . . .	21
<i>Haynes v. State</i> , 17 Ga. 465, 483 (1855) . . . . .	21
<i>Henderson v. State</i> , 234 Ga. 827, 218 S.E.2d 612 (1975) . . . . .	9, 27
<i>Ibn-Tamas v. United States</i> , 407 A.2d 626 (D.C. App. 1979) . . . . .	10

<i>In the Matter of Nicole V.</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 112, 518 N.E.2d 914 (1987) . . . . .	10
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 239 Ga. 40, 235 S.E.2d 477 (1977) . . . . .	9
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 266 Ga. 624, 469 S.E.2d 152 (1996) . . . . .	9
<i>Jones v. Lowman</i> , 85 Ga. App. 743, 70 S.E.2d 122 (1952) . . . . .	21
<i>Lolley v. State</i> , 259 Ga. 605, 385 S.E.2d 285 (1989) . . . . .	9
<i>Lynn v. State</i> , 162 Ga. App. 437, 291 S.E.2d 572 (1982) . . . . .	9
<i>McDonald v. State</i> , 182 Ga. App. 509, 356 S.E.2d 264 (1987) . . . . .	10, 27
<i>Metropolitan S. R. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 90 Ga. 500, 16 S.E. 49 (1892) . . . . .	30
<i>Milton v. State</i> , 245 Ga. 20, 262 S.E.2d 789 (1980) . . . . .	9, 25, 27
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 176 Ga. App. 490, 336 S.E.2d 365 (1985) . . . . .	9
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 228 Ga. 662, 187 S.E.2d 277 (1972) . . . . .	9
<i>Motes v. State</i> , 192 Ga. App. 302, 384 S.E.2d 463, 466 (1989) . . . . .	11, 27
<i>People v. Fleming</i> , 155 Ill. App. 3d 29, 507 N.E.2d 954 (1987), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , <i>sub nom. U.S. ex rel. Fleming v. Huch</i> , 924 F.2d 679 (7th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	10
<i>People v. Humphrey</i> , 921 P.2d 1, 7, n.3 (1996) . . . . .	8, 30
<i>People v. Minnis</i> , 118 Ill. App. 3d 345, 455 N.E.2d 209 (1983) . . . . .	10
<i>Pugh v. State</i> , 260 Ga. 874, 401 S.E.2d 270 (1991) . . . . .	11, 14, 27
<i>Rembert v. State</i> , 76 Ga. App. 254, 45 S.E.2d 798 (1947) . . . . .	21
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 114 Ga. 450, 40 S.E. 297 (1901) . . . . .	21, 23, 24
<i>Rowe v. Cole</i> , 176 Ga. 592, 168 S.E. 882 (1933) . . . . .	21, 22
<i>Sawyer v. State</i> , 161 Ga. App. 479, 288 S.E.2d 108 (1982) . . . . .	10, 27
<i>Selman v. State</i> , 267 Ga. 198, 475 S.E.2d 892 (1996) . . . . .	12
<i>Slade &amp; Etheridge v. Pascal</i> , 67 Ga. 541 (1881) . . . . .	21
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 222 Ga. App. 412, 474 S.E.2d 291 (1996) . . . . .	7
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 247 Ga. 612, 277 S.E.2d 678 (1981) . . . . .	10, 11, 18, 19, 27, 28
<i>Smoky v. McCray</i> , 196 Ga. App. 650, 396 S.E.2d 794 (1990) ( <i>en banc</i> ) . . . . .	22, 23
<i>State v. Allery</i> , 101 Wash. 2d 591, 682 P.2d 312 (1984) . . . . .	10
<i>State v. Anaya</i> , 438 A.2d 892 (Me. 1981) . . . . .	10
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 120 N.H. 773, 424 A.2d 171 (1980) . . . . .	10

<i>State v. Bednarz</i> , 179 Wis. 2d 460, 507 N.W.2d 168 (Wis. App. 1993) . . . . .	10
<i>State v. Borrelli</i> , 227 Conn. 153, 629 A.2d 1105 (1993) . . . . .	10
<i>State v. Cababag</i> , 9 Haw. App. 496, 850 P.2d 716 (1993) . . . . .	10
<i>State v. Clements</i> , 244 Kan. 411, 770 P.2d 447 (1989) . . . . .	10
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 253 Kan. 629, 861 P.2d 791 (1993) . . . . .	10
<i>State v. Eng</i> , No. 14015, slip op. (Ohio App. 2d filed Sept. 30, 1994) . . . . .	30
<i>State v. Gallegos</i> , 104 N.M. 247, 719 P.2d 1268 (1986) . . . . .	10
<i>State v. Hennum</i> , 441 N.W.2d 793 (Minn. 1989) ( <i>en banc</i> ) . . . . .	10
<i>State v. Hess</i> , 252 Mont. 205, 828 P.2d 382 (1992), <i>reh'g. den.</i> 3/31/92 . . . . .	10
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 287 S.C. 398, 339 S.E.2d 121 (1986) . . . . .	10
<i>State v. Kelly</i> , 97 N.J. 178, 478 A.2d 364 (1984) . . . . .	10, 18
<i>State v. Koss</i> , 49 Ohio St. 3d 213, 551 N.E.2d 970 (1990) . . . . .	10
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 72 Ore. App. 454, 695 P.2d 985 (1985) . . . . .	10
<i>State v. Stewart</i> , 243 Kan. 639, 763 P.2d 572 (1988) . . . . .	10
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 77 Ohio St.3d 323, 673 N.E.2d 1339 (1997) . . . . .	30
<i>Stribling v. State</i> , 6 Ga. App. 864, 65 S.E. 1068 (1909) . . . . .	24
<i>Terry v. State</i> , 467 So. 2d 761 (Fla. App. 4 Dist. 1985) . . . . .	10
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 95 Ga. App. 699, 99 S.E.2d 242 (1957) . . . . .	21
<i>Thompson v. Thompson</i> , 77 Ga. 692, 3 S.E. 261 (1887) . . . . .	21, 22
<i>Truitt v. State</i> , 90 Ga. App. 181, 82 S.E.2d 166 (1954) . . . . .	9, 27
<i>United States v. Winters</i> , 729 F.2d 602 (9th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	10
<i>Weldon v. State</i> , 84 Ga. App. 634, 66 S.E.2d 920 (1951) . . . . .	9
<i>Werk v. Big Bunker Hill Mining Corp.</i> , 193 Ga. 217, 17 S.E.2d 825 (1941) . . . . .	22
<i>White v. State</i> , 242 Ga. 21, 247 S.E.2d 759 (1978) . . . . .	25
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 1995 Wyo. LEXIS 49, 892 P.2d 132 (1995) . . . . .	29

**Statutes**

CAL. EVID. CODE §1107 (West 1993) . . . . . 11

LA. CODE EVID. ANN. art. 404(A)(2) (West 1989) . . . . . 8, 11

MASS. GEN. LAWS ANN. ch. 233, §23E (West 1994) . . . . . 8, 11

MD. CTS. & JUD. PROC. CODE ANN. §10-916 (1991) . . . . . 11

MO. ANN. STAT. (Crimes & Punishment) §563.033 (Vernon 1991) . . . . . 11

NEV. REV. STAT. §48.061 (1993) . . . . . 8, 11

OCGA §16-3-21(d) . . . . . 7, 11-14, 27, 28

OHIO REV. CODE ANN. §§2901.06, 2945.392 (Anderson 1990) . . . . . 11

OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 22, 40.7 (West 1992) . . . . . 8, 11

S.C. CODE ANN. §17-23-170 (Law. Co-op. 1995) . . . . . 11

TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. §19.06 (West 1992) . . . . . 11

VA. CODE §19.2-270.6 (1993) . . . . . 11

WYO. STAT. (Crimes & Offenses) §6-1-203 (1993) . . . . . 11

**Other Authorities**

Georgia Council of Superior Court Judges; *Suggested Pattern Criminal Jury Instructions*,  
vol. II (2nd ed. 1991) . . . . . 25

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF JUSTICE, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, THE VALIDITY AND USE OF  
EVIDENCE CONCERNING BATTERING AND ITS EFFECTS IN CRIMINAL TRIALS: REPORT  
RESPONDING TO SECTION 40507 OF THE VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN ACT, NCJ 160972 (May  
1996) . . . . . 8

Parrish, Janet, *Trend Analysis: Expert Testimony on Battering and Its Effects in Criminal  
Cases* (November 1994) . . . . . 11

**Articles**

Dutton, Mary Ann, *Understanding Women's Responses to Domestic Violence: A Redefinition of Battered Woman Syndrome*, 21 HOFSTRA L. REV. 1191 (1993) . . . . . 8, 19

Maguigan, Holly, *Battered Women and Self-Defense: Myths and Misconceptions in Current Reform Proposals*, 140 U. PA. L. REV. 379, 388 (1991) . . . . . 13

Mahoney, Martha, *Images of Battered Women: Redefining the Issue of Separation*, 90 MICH. L. REV. 1 (1991) . . . . . 18, 20

Mahoney, Martha, *Victimization or Oppression? Women's Lives, Violence, and Agency, The Public Nature of Private Violence* (Fineman and Mykitiuk, eds., 1994) . . . . . 18

Mahoney, Martha, *Exit: Power and the Idea of Leaving in Love, Work, and the Confirmation Hearings*, 65 S. CAL. L. REV. 1283, 1285 (1992) . . . . . 18

Schneider, Elizabeth M., *Equal Rights to Trial for Women: Sex Bias in the Law of Self-Defense*, 15 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 623 (1980) . . . . . 17

Schuller, Regina A., Vicki L. Smith & James M. Olson, *Jurors' Decisions in Trials of Battered Women Who Kill: The Role of Prior Beliefs and Expert Testimony*, 24 J. APP. SOC. PSYCH. 316 (1994) . . . . . 17, 18

Stark, Evan, *Re-Presenting Woman Battering: From Battered Woman Syndrome to Coercive Control*, 58 ALB. L. REV. 973, 975-76 (1995) . . . . . 82

**Books**

Walker, Lenore E., *The Battered Woman* (1979) . . . . . 81

Walker, Lenore E., *The Battered Woman Syndrome* (1984) . . . . . 139
